STATE OF RHODE ISLAND . -
AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
HEALTH SERVICES REGULATION
BOARD OF PHARMAEJY
VS.
EIUi]ﬁIi\%E CHARIE, R.Ph;_
CONSENT ORDER e

Pursnant to the Bepsrtmem of Heal*'i" 8 decision to quspend Eugene Charie’s, .
R.Ph. (hereinafter “Respondent”) pharmacis t.hcense for one (1) year o April 23
2009, the Respondent has requested-reinstatement following the expiration of the .
said -'-suspension.

. After consider ation by the Department, the following corstitutes the -
- Findings of Fact with fespeet to the profess;onai per formance of the R&spomdent
1. That Respondent's pharmacist license was suspended for one (1) year by the

Department on Apm 23,2609 purauant ’m a finding oftmpz ofessional

conduct on his behalf in violation of Section 5-19.1-21 and Section 24. ’L( 11y

of the Rules and R guiatmns premuigated rhereunder _ L e

2. That on March 21, 2010, following the expiration of the'said suspensiori; the e

Respondent requ&éﬁéﬂ.féﬁiﬁ;siéfemergt of .h.i.s..phamaacis;t license in a letter -
addressed to the Department s

The parties agree as follows:

1. Respondent isa Regmfered Pharmauét licensed to practice pharmacy in the

State of Rh.ode Island. , '



[

&)

- Respondent adm :ts te the ]urlsdlcuon of Lhe Bepar tment and hereby agrfﬂea
" to remain under the jurisdiction. of the Department.

Resp@ndent has -‘ead thig Consent Order and nndérstands thatitis a

- proposal of the Department and i$ subject to the flnal approval by the"
Department, This Consent Order and the contents thereof are not binding on
Respondent untll final approval bv the Departmex it - |
Respondent hareby acknowledges and waives:

aj The I‘igh‘t to appear personally or by counsel or boti befora the ;

Department

b} - Ther zghL tﬁ produce w;tﬂesses and present ev1dence in his behalf ata -

hearing; L

¢} - Therightto cross-examine w&tnec;ses

d) The right to have subpoems issued by the Department

2} The right to fur?;her pro:cedurai sté:ps except for those specificéﬁy
centained hérei%l; - :

f) Any and all tights of appeal of this Consent Qrder; .

g} Any objection to the fact_téat_this Consent Ofder will be presented 1o
the %)e.ﬁart;nent for consideration and review;

) Any obiectgon to the fact that'it will be nec&sséfy for the Department
te become acquainted with all evidence pertaining to this matter in

order to adequately review this Consent Order;



i} Ary sb]ectwn tcs the fact that poteptzal bias ag sainst Respandent may
occur as d result of the preséntation of this Consent Order to thé_.f

il

Departmént.:
- 5. This Consent Order shall become part of the public record-of this proceeding -
once it is accppted by all parties,
- 6. Respondent admits- the allegations L;Jntalrled abeve :
7. Respondent agrees to a two {2} year.probation of his license as a Registered
Pharmacist and ra{ndt}m weekly uri;%e_ screens throughout that time perji;)d.g
. Following the two-year probationary period.the Respondent may reapply for

licensure as a pharmacist, without any encumberances, in this state subject to-

the Board's apprbval. )

%”) LL__M

Lug e Charie, R.Ph. . " Chairperson
Board ¢f Pharmacy

* Ratified as an Order df the Board ¢f Pharmdcy oh this ,_ZZ day.of ,&i{ﬂ - 2010




